Government of Jammy and Kashmir,

Skill Development Department,

Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu.

Subject:

Implementation of National Education Policy 2020 & modalities for transfer of academic credit from Polytechnics to Engineering Colleges in JKUT Release of funds & advance drawl thereof.

Government Order No: 33 -JK(DSD) of 2023
Dated: 29-03-2023.

Sanction is accorded to the advance drawal of Rs. 23.00 lacs (Rupees Twenty Three Lacs Only) by Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development for further placement at the disposal of Registrar, Islamic University of Science & Technology for utilization on account of:-

- Conduct of one day workshop on preparation of road map for NEP 2020 Implementation for Principals/Superintendents of Polytechnics/ITI's at IUST
- II. Capacity building of Polytechnic Faculty in various engineering disciplines.

The advance drawal is subject to following conditions:-

All the codal formalities are required to be completed.

- All financial rules/orders and instructions issued by the Government from time to time shall be observed while incurring the expenditure against allocated amount.
- 3. The detailed Red Accounts shall be rendered to Accountant General within stipulated time
- Registrar, IUST shall refund Rs. 10.00 lacs to JKBOTE as advance payment received by IUST from the JKBOTE.
- Any saving out of the advance drawal occurring due to reduction of number of days/participants keeping in view the actual expenditure in accordance with the admissibility or any other reasons shall be refunded to the Government account.
- 6. Reasonability / Genuineness of rates shall be ascertained.
- No diversion of funds shall be made.

The expenditure on this account shall be debitable to:

Demand No. Youth Services & Technical Education 34 Major Head Technical Education 2203 Sub Major Head oo Direction & Administration Minor Head 001 Group Head 0099 General Sub-Head Directorate of Technical Education 0530 022 Camps, Seminar & Conference. Detailed Head

By order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/=

(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon), IAS
Principal Secretary to the Government
Dated: 29 - 03-2023

KBCTF at advance payment received by Wist from

No. DSD-Acct/75/2022-02-SDD

Copy to the:-

Principal Accountant General, J&K, Srinagar/Jammu.

2. Joint Secretary J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

3. Director, Skill Development J&K.

4. Registrar, Islamic University of Science & Technology Awantipora, Pulwama.

Secretary, J&K Board of Technical Education Srinagar.

6. Treasury Officer Moving Branch, Civil Secretariat Jammu/Srinagar.

Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development J&K

8. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Skill Development Department for information of the Principal Secretary.

I/C website.

10. Government Order File.

Financial Advisor/CAO Skill Development Department